NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING AND NOTICE OF 5-DAY PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD FOR CORONAVIRUS (CV) FUNDS AND NEW ACTIVITIES UNDER CDBG-CV3 FOR THE DRAFT SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENT TO FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN

On April 6, 2020, the Fiscal Year (FY) 2020 budget for the Department of Housing and Urban Development was enacted, which includes Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES Act) supplemental funding.

The City of San Bernardino has been allocated \$1,702,135 in Community Development Block Grant (CDBG-CV) Funds in Round 3.

On September 11, 2020, the City of San Bernardino was notified that it had received another supplementary allocation of CDBG funds to be used to prevent, prepare for and respond to the Coronavirus (COVID-19). As a result of the supplementary allocation, a substantial amendment to the Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Annual Action Plan is required.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City of San Bernardino has prepared a draft SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENT to the FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN, as required by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).

Copies of the draft SUBSTANTIAL AMENDEMENT to the FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN will be available to the public for a 5-day public review and comment period, beginning Friday March 12, 2021 and up to and including Tuesday March 16, 2021 on the City's website at www.ci.san-bernardino.ca.us and at the following location:

 City of San Bernardino - 290 N. "D" Street, 1st Floor San Bernardino, CA 92401 from 7:30AM to 4:30PM

In addition, the City of San Bernardino will hold a public hearing to receive public comments on the draft SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENT to FY 2020-2021 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN. In an effort to protect public health and prevent the spread of COVID-19 and to enable appropriate social distancing, the public hearing will be a virtual hearing in lieu of an in-person public hearing. The City of San Bernardino encourages the public to view the City Council meeting on television or online. The meeting will be broadcast live on Time Warner Channel 3 or Charter Spectrum Channel 3 and live streamed online March 17, 2021, at 7:00 p.m.

SPECIAL ACCOMODATIONS:

For persons needing special accommodations to access the virtual meetings, please contact the City Clerk at 909-384-5002.

PUBLIC COMMENT OPTIONS:

- (1) COMMENTS AND CONTACT INFORMATION CAN BE EMAILED TO <u>publiccomments@SBCity.Org</u> **BY 4:00 P.M. MARCH 17,** TO BE INCLUDED IN THE WRITTEN RECORD; OR
- (2) CALL **(909) 384-5208 (NEW PHONE NUMBER**), LEAVE A RECORDED MESSAGE, **BY 4:00 P.M. MARCH 17,** (NOT TO EXCEED THREE MINUTES), WHICH WILL BE PLAYED DURING THE PUBLIC COMMENT SECTION OF THE AGENDA.

***ITEMS THAT ARE SUBMITTED TO BE PART OF THE MEETING RECORD CAN BE FOUND USING THE LINK BELOW

http://edocs.sbcity.org/WebLink/Browse.aspx?id=4077961&dbid=0&repo=SB

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS PLEASE CALL THE CITY CLERK'S OFFICE AT 909-384-5002. Questions regarding the draft SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENT to the FY 2020-2021 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN may be addressed to Gretel Noble, Housing Manager, with the City of San Bernardino Community and Economic Development Department located at 201 N. "E" Street, 3rd Floor, San Bernardino, CA 92401 or by email at Noble_gr@sbcity.org. You may also call (909) 384-7270 with any questions.

Publish: Friday, March 12, 2021